



ENGLISH

Summary

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (right and left) are rope ascenders for foot. They are only for the purpose of progression, integrated with certified ascenders and/or appropriate fall arrest systems. They are not suitable for carrying out any safety function (Fig.1).

Use semi-static ropes certified EN 1891 Type A or B with diameters between 8 and 13 mm or dynamic ropes certified EN 892 with diameters between 8 and 11 mm or EN 564 ropes (Fig.2). For correct installation on the climbing boot see Fig.3.

For adjustment see Fig.4: the lowest possible position on the climbing boot allows for better performance in ascent. For installation of the rope (Fig.5), move the locking button [4] upward (unlocked position) and press the rope downward against the locking cam [3] (expert users may be able to insert the rope automatically with a specific movement of the foot); move the locking button [4] downward (locked position) to avoid accidental release of the rope during climbing.

For removal (Fig.6), move the locking button [4] upward (unlocked position) and simply make a strong rearward motion with your foot. Depending on the application (rope access, tree climbing, caving, mountaineering) a single TurboFoot or two TurboFoots can be used. A replacement part is available to replace a worn tape sling (Fig.7). TurboFoot can be used as a locking pulley exclusively for hoisting material that weighs less than 50 kg. This use is not intended for hoisting a person: danger of death! (Fig.8).

ITALIANO

Campo di applicazione. C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (destra e sinistra) sono dispositivi bloccanti per piede per la risalita su corda. Sono destinati solo a scopo di progressione, integrati con dispositivi di risalita certificati e/o opportuni sistemi anticaduta. Non sono adatti a svolgere nessuna funzione di sicurezza anticaduta (Fig.1).

Utilizzare corde semi-statiche certificate EN 1891 Tipo A o B con diametri compresi tra 8 e 13 mm; oppure corde dinamiche certificate EN 892 con diametri compresi tra 8 e 11 mm; oppure cordini EN 564 da 8 mm (Fig.2). Per la corretta installazione sullo scarponne, vedere Fig.3. Per la regolazione vedere Fig.4: una posizione più bassa possibile sullo scarponne permette un maggior rendimento.

Per l'installazione sulla corda (Fig.5), spingere il tasto di bloccaggio [4] verso l'alto (posizione sbloccata) e premere la corda contro la camma di bloccaggio [3] verso il basso (utenti esperti possono riuscire ad inserire la corda automaticamente con uno specifico movimento del piede); spingere il tasto di bloccaggio [4] verso il basso (posizione bloccata) per evitare il rilascio accidentale della corda durante la progressione.

Per la rimozione (Fig.6), spingere il tasto di bloccaggio [4] verso l'alto (posizione sbloccata) e semplicemente effettuare un movimento deciso del piede all'indietro. A seconda delle applicazioni (accesso su corda, arboricoltura, speleologia, alpinismo) è possibile utilizzare un singolo TurboFoot o due TurboFoot. E' disponibile un ricambio per la sostituzione della fettuccia usurata (Fig.7). E' possibile utilizzare TurboFoot come carrucola bloccante per l'esclusivo sollevamento di materiale con peso fino a 50 kg. Questo utilizzo non è destinato al sollevamento di persone: pericolo di morte! (Fig.8).

FRANÇAIS

Champ d'application

Les TurboFoot Evo C.A.M.P. (droit et gauche) sont des bloqueurs pour pieds destinés aux remontées sur corde. Ils sont utilisés uniquement pour progresser, associés à des dispositifs de remontée certifiés et/ou des systèmes de protection adaptés contre les chutes. Ils ne sont pas adaptés pour assurer des fonctions de sécurité contre les chutes (Fig.1).

Utiliser avec des cordes semi-statiques certifiées EN 1891 de Type A ou B, avec des diamètres compris entre 8 et 13 mm; ou des cordes dynamiques certifiées EN 892 avec des diamètres compris entre 8 et 11 mm; ou des longues EN 564 de 8 mm (Fig.2). Pour l'installation correcte sur la chaussure, voir la Fig.3. Pour le réglage, voir la Fig.4: la position la plus basse possible sur la chaussure permet un rendement plus élevé pour la remontée.

Pour l'installation sur la corde (Fig.5), pousser le bouton de verrouillage [4] vers le haut (position débloquée) et pousser la corde contre la came de blocage [3] vers le bas (les utilisateurs expérimentés peuvent réussir à insérer la corde automatiquement avec un mouvement spécial du pied); pousser le bouton de verrouillage [4] vers le bas (position bloquée) pour éviter un relâchement accidentel de la corde pendant la progression.

Pour l'enlever (Fig.6), pousser le bouton de verrouillage [4] vers le haut (position débloquée) et effectuer simplement un mouvement décidé du pied en arrière. Selon les applications, (accès sur corde, arboriste, spéléologie, alpinisme) il est possible d'utiliser un seul TurboFoot ou deux TurboFoot. Une pièce de rechange est disponible pour remplacer la sangle usée (Fig.7). Il est possible d'utiliser les TurboFoot comme poulie bloquante uniquement pour le levage de matériel pesant jusqu'à 50 kg. Elle ne doit pas servir à lever des personnes: danger de mort! (Fig.8).

DEUTSCH

Anwendungsbereich

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot EVO (rechts und links) sind Fußsteigklemmen für den Aufstieg am Seil. Sie dienen nur der Fortbewegung, mit zertifizierten Aufstiegsvorrichtungen und/oder geeigneten Fallschutzsystemen integriert. Sie eignen sich nicht zur Ausübung von Fallschutz-Sicherheitsfunktionen (Abb.1).

Verwendung. Halbstatische Seile, EN 1891 des Typs A oder B zertifiziert, mit Durchmessern zwischen 8 und 13 mm; oder dynamische Seile, EN 892 zertifiziert, mit Durchmessern zwischen 8 und 11 mm; oder Reepschnüre EN 564 zu 8 mm verwenden (Abb.2). Zur korrekten Befestigung am Schuh siehe Abb.3. Zur Regelung siehe Abb.4: Eine niedrigstmögliche Stellung am Schuh ermöglicht eine bessere Aufstiegsleistung.

Zur Installation der Seile (Abb.5), den Sperrknopf [4] nach oben drücken (entriegelte Position) und das Seil gegen den Klemmknopf [3] nach unten drücken. Erfahrene Benutzer können das Seil mit einer bestimmten Fußbewegung automatisch einführen; den Sperrknopf [4] nach unten drücken (verriegelte Position), um ein versehentliches Ausklinken des Seils während des Aufstiegs zu verhindern.

Zum Abziehen (Abb.6), drücken Sie den Sperrknopf [4] nach oben (entriegelte Position) und und vollziehen eine einfache Rückwärtsbewegung mit dem Fuß. Je nach Anwendungen (Seilzugang, Baumpflege, Speläologie, Alpinismus) ist eine einzelne TurboFoot auf einem einzelnen Seil oder zwei TurboFoot auf zwei Seilen einsetzbar.

Ein Ersatz für die Auswuchtung des abgenutzten Bands ist erhältlich (Abb.7). TurboFoot können zum ausschließlichen Anheben von Material bis zu einem Gewicht von 50 kg als Seilrolle mit Klemme eingesetzt werden. Dieser Einsatz ist nicht zum Anheben von Personen bestimmt: Todesgefahr! (Abb.8).

X - KENNZEICHNUNG

1. Name des Herstellers 2. Name der Vorrichtung 3. Referenznummer des Produkts 4. Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr) 5. Seriennummer 6. Gebrauchsanweisung lesen 7. Oben 8. Unten 9. Zugelassene Seiltarten und -durchmesser 10. Maximale Gebrauchslast

Y - NOMENKLATUR

[1] Klemmvorrichtung [2] Öffnung [3] Nocke [4] Sperrknopf [5] Seilrolle [6] Gleitrollen [7] Befestigungsschnalle [8] Schlitz für Band [9a] Gleitschnalle [9] Verstärkungsband

HAUPTMATERIAL

[1][7] Aluminiumlegierung [3][4][5][8a] Rostfreier Stahl [6][9] Polyamid

ESPAÑOL

Descripción

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (derecha e izquierda) son dispositivos bloqueadores para el pie, desarrollados para ascensos en cuerda. Están destinados únicamente a la progresión, integrados con dispositivos de escalada certificados y/o sistemas anticada adecuados. No son aptos para desempeñar ninguna función de seguridad anticada (Fig.1).

Utilización. Use siempre cuerdas semiestáticas certificadas EN 1891 tipo A o B con diámetros de entre 8 y 13 mm; cuerdas dinámicas certificadas EN 892 con diámetros de entre 8 y 11 mm o cordinos EN 564 de 8 mm (Fig.2). Para instalarlos correctamente en las botas, vea la Fig.3. Para regularlos, consulte la Fig.4. Al colocarlos lo más abajo posible en la bota, conseguirá un mayor rendimiento en el ascenso.

Para instalarlos en la cuerda (Fig.5), tire el botón de bloqueo [4] hacia arriba (posición desbloqueada) y apriete la cuerda contra la leva de bloqueo [3] hacia abajo (los usuarios más expertos pueden introducir la cuerda automáticamente realizando un movimiento específico con el pie); presione el botón de bloqueo [4] hacia abajo (posición de bloqueo) para evitar la liberación accidental de la cuerda durante la progresión.

Para extraerlos (Fig.6), tire el botón de bloqueo [4] hacia arriba (posición desbloqueada) y simplemente efectúe un movimiento seco y rápido del pie hacia atrás. Dependiendo de su aplicación (acceso por cuerda, arboricultura, espeleología, alpinismo, etc.), es posible utilizar un único TurboFoot o dos TurboFoot. Está disponible un recambio para sustituir la cinta desgastada (Fig.7). Es posible usar TurboFoot como polea bloqueadora únicamente para elevar material de hasta 50 kg de peso. Esta utilización no está destinada al levantamiento de personas: ¡peligro de muerte! (Fig.8).

X - MARCAJE

1. Nombre del fabricante 2. Nombre del equipamiento 3. Referencia de producto 4. Mes y año de fabricación 5. Número de serie 6. Leer las instrucciones antes de usar este producto 7. Arriba 8. Abajo 9. Tipos y diámetros de cuerda admitidos 10. Peso máximo de utilización

Y - NOMENCLATURA

[1] Estructura del bloqueador [2] Agujero de anclaje [3] Leva [4] Botón de bloqueo [5] Poleas de desplazamiento [6] Cinta de fijación [7] Hebillas de fijación [8] Ranuras para la cinta [9a] Hebillas de fricción [9] Cinta de refuerzo

MATERIAL PRINCIPAL

[1][7] Aleación de aluminio [3][4][5][8a] Acero inoxidable [6][9] Poliamida

PORTUGUÊS

Campo de aplicação

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (direito ou esquerdo) são dispositivos bloqueadores para pé para a subida em corda. São destinados somente para a progressão, integrados com dispositivos de ascensão certificados e/ou sistemas anticada

adequados. Não são apropriados para realizar nenhuma função de segurança anticada (Fig.1). Uso. Utilizar cordas semi-estáticas certificadas EN 1891 Tipo A ou B com diâmetro entre 8 e 13 mm; ou cordas dinâmicas certificadas EN 892 com diâmetro entre 8 e 11 mm; ou cordas EN 564 de 8 mm (Fig.2). Para a instalação correta no calçado, ver a Fig.3. Para a regulagem, ver a Fig.4: uma posição mais baixa possível no calçado permite um maior rendimento no ascenso.

Para a instalação na corda (Fig.5), empurre o botão de bloqueio [4] para cima (posição desbloqueada) e, pressione a corda contra o came de bloqueio [3] para baixo. Usuários experientes conseguem inserir a corda automaticamente com um movimento específico do pé; empurre o botão de bloqueio [4] para baixo (posição bloqueada) para evitar a liberação acidental do cabo durante a progressão.

Para a remoção (Fig.6), empurre o botão de bloqueio [4] para cima (posição desbloqueada) e efetue simplesmente um movimento firme do pé para trás. Dependendo das aplicações (escalada em corda, arboricultura, espeleologia ou alpinismo), é possível utilizar um único TurboFoot ou dois.

Está disponível uma peça de reposição para a substituição da fita desgastada (Fig.7). É possível usar TurboFoot com uma polia de bloqueio para o levantamento exclusivo de material com peso de até 50 kg. Este uso não é destinado para o levantamento de pessoas: perigo de morte! (Fig.8).

X - MARCAÇÃO

1. Nome do fabricante 2. Nome de dispositivo 3. Referência do produto 4. Mês e ano de fabricação 5. Número de série 6. Ler as instruções de uso 7. Alto 8. Baixo 9. Tipos e diâmetros de corda permitidos 10. Peso máximo de utilização

Y - NOMENCLATURA

[1] Estrutura do bloqueador [2] Orifício de engate [3] Came [4] Botão de bloqueio [5] Rodana de deslizamento [6] Fita de fixação [7] Fivela de fixação [8] Fissuras para fita [9a] Fivela de fricção [9] Fita de reforço

MATERIAL PRINCIPAL

[1][7] Liga de alumínio [3][4][5][8a] Aço inoxidável [6][9] Poliamida

NEDERLANDS

Toepassingsgebied

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (rechts of links) zijn klemapparaten voor de voet, voor het stijgen op lijnen. Ze zijn alleen voor het stijgen bestemd, geïntegreerd met gecertificeerde stijapparaten en/of geschikte valbeveiligingssysteem. Ze zijn voor geen enkele valbeveiligingsfunctie geschikt (Fig.1).

Gebruik. Gebruik EN 1891 type A of B semi-statische lijnen met een diameter van 8 t/m 13 mm; of EN 892 gecertificeerde lijnen met een diameter van 8 t/m 11 mm; of EN 564 hulplijnen van 8 mm (Fig.2). Voor correcte installatie op de schoen, zie Fig.3. De afstelling, zie Fig.4: een zo laag mogelijke positie op de schoen staat een beter rendement bij het stijgen toe.

Voor installatie op het touw (Fig.5), vergrendel de knop [4] omhoog duwen (ontgrendelde stand) en het touw tegen de blokkeerpal [3] naar beneden drukken. Ervaren gebruikers slagen erin om het touw automatisch met een specifieke beweging van de voet in te brengen; duw de vergrendelknop [4] omlaag (vergrendelde stand) om te voorkomen dat het touw onvoorzien los kan raken tijdens de voortbeweging.

Voor verwijdering (Fig.6), vergrendelknop [4] omhoog duwen (ontgrendelde stand) en de voet stevig naar achteren bewegen. Afhankelijk van de toepassing (toegang op lijn, boomverzorging, speleologie, bergbeklimmen) is het gebruik van één enkele of twee TurboFoot apparaten mogelijk. Er is een vervangingsonderdeel beschikbaar voor het vervangen van een versleten band (Fig.7). Het is mogelijk TurboFoot als klemklatem te gebruiken voor uitsluitend het ophijven van materieel met een gewicht tot 50 kg. Dit gebruik is niet bestemd voor het ophijven van personen: dodelijk gevaar! (Fig.8).

X - AANDUIDING

1. Naam van de fabrikant 2. Naam van het apparaat 3. Referentienummer van het product 4. Maand en jaar van fabricage 5. Serienummer 6. Lees de gebruiksaanwijzingen 7. Omhoog 8. Omlaag 9. Toegestane touwtypes en -diameters 10. Maximaal toegestaan gewicht

Y - TERMINOLOGIE

[1] Lijnklem [2] Opening voor verankering [3] Blokkeerpal [4] Vergrendelknop [5] Leuschijven [6] Bevestigingsband [7] Bevestigingsgesp [8] Sleuven voor band [9a] Wrijvingsgesp [9] Versterkingsband

BASISMATERIAAL

[1][7] Aluminium legering [3][4][5][8a] Roestvrij staal [6][9] Polyamide

SVENSKA

Tillämpningsområde

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (höyre eller venstre) er tauklemmer for heising med fotslyng. De skal kun brukes til heving sammen med sertifiserte heisesystemer og/eller egnede fallsikringer. De er ikke egnet til andre sikkerhetssystemer mot fall (Fig.1).

Avvikning. Använd halvstatiska rep certifierade enligt EN 1891 Typ A eller B och som har en diameter på mellan 8 och 13 mm; eller dynamiska rep certifierade enligt EN 892 med en diameter på mellan 8 och 11 mm; eller repsnören EN 564 på 8 mm (Fig.2). För korrekt installering på kängan, se Fig.3. För reglering se Fig.4: en så låg position som möjligt på kängan ger bättre resultat vid uppstigning.

För installering på rep (Fig.5), tryck spärrknappen [4] uppåt (blockerat läge) och blockeringsrepet [3] nedåt mot excenterkammen, skickliga användare kan lyckas med att föra in repet automatiskt genom en särskild rörelse med foten; tryck spärrknappen [4] nedåt (blockerat läge) för att förhindra oaviktlig frigöring av repet under förflyttningen. För frigöring (Fig.6), tryck spärrknappen [4] uppåt (frigjort läge), sen räcker det att spärrkåket med frifasett konsekvent insera i corda automaticamente con un movimento específico do pé; empurre o botão de bloqueio [4] para baixo (posição bloqueada) para evitar a liberação acidental do cabo durante a progressão.

En reservdel är tillgänglig för byte av slitit band (Fig.7). Det går att använda Turbofoot som blockerande remskiva för lyft av material, men endast med en vikt på upp till 50 kg. Denna användning är inte avsedd för lyft av personer: Livsfar! (Fig.8)

X - MÄRKNING

1. Tillverkarrens namn 2. Namn av anordning 3. Produktreferens 4. Tillverkningsmånad och tillverkningsår 5. Serienummer 6. Läs igenom bruksanvisningen 7. Upp 8. Ner 9. Tillåtna reptyper och repdiametrar 10. Maximal användarvikt

Y - KOMPONENTFÖRTECKNING

[1] Låsenhetens struktur [2] Fästpunkt [3] Excenterkam [4] Spärrknapp [5] Remskivor [6] Förankringsband [7] Förankringsspänne [8] Öppningar för band [9a] Friktionsspänne [9] Förstärkningsband

HUVUDMATERIAL

[1][7] Aluminium legering [3][4][5][8a] Rostfritt stål [6][9] Polymid

NORSK

Bruksområde

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (höyre eller venstre) er tauklemmer for heising med fotslyng. De skal kun brukes til heving sammen med sertifiserte heisesystemer og/eller egnede fallsikringer. De er ikke egnet til andre sikkerhetssystemer mot fall (Fig.1).

Brúk. Brúk halvstatiske tau sertifisert EN 1891 Type A eller B med en diameter på mellom 8 og 13 mm; eller dynamiske tau sertifisert EN 892 med en diameter på mellom 8 og 11 mm. Du kan også bruke mindre tau sertifisert EN 564 på 8 mm (Fig.2). For korrekt påsetting på klatreskoen viser vi til Fig.3. For regulering viser vi til Fig.4: en lavest mulig plassering på skoen gir større heisekapasitet. Når du setter den på tauet (Fig.5), skyv blokkeringshendelen [4] oppover (frigitt stilling) og trykk tauet nedover mot blokkeringskammen [3]; eksperte brukere klarer å legge inn tauet kun ved å bevege foten på en spesiell måte; skyv blokkeringshendelen [4] nedover (blokkert stilling) for å unngå at tauet slippes ut ved et uhell under framdriften.

Før å ta den av (Fig. 6), skyver du blokkeringshendelen [4] oppover (frigitt stilling) og trykker ganske enkelt benet bakover. For installasjon på tauet, trekklating, grottevandring klatring) kan man bruke en enkel TurboFoot eller to TurboFoot. Det er mulig å skifte ut den slitte strammeremmen (Fig.7). Det er mulig å bruke TurboFoot som taljeklemme for heising av materialer med en vekt på maks. 50 kg. Denne måten skal ikke benyttes for heising av personer da det kan få døden til følge! (Fig.8)

X - MERKING

1. Produsentens navn 2. Navn produkt 3. Produktreferanse 4. Produksjonsmånad og -år 5. Serienummer 6. Les instruksjonene for bruk 7. Opp 8. Ned 9. Tillatte tau diameter og tautyper 10. Maksimal bruksvekt

Y - BETEGNELSER

[1] Strukturen til låseanordning [2] Koplingshull [3] Kam [4] Blokkeringshendel [5] Taljetrinse [6] Festerem [7] Festespenne [8] Sport til strammerennen a) Friksjonsspennene [9] Forsterkningsrem

HOVEDMATERIALE

[1][7] Aluminiumlegering [3][4][5][8a] Rustfritt stål [6][9] Polyamid

SUOMI

Käyttöalarkoitus

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (oikea ja vasen) ovat jaloille tarkoitettuja nousuvarmistimia köydessä nousumista varten. Ne on tarkoitettu yksinomaan nousumista varten, ja ne tulee täydentää sertifioitujen nousuvälineiden ja/tai tarkoituksenmukaisten putoamis suojausjärjestelmien kanssa. Ne eivät sovellu toimintaan millään tavoin putoamisuujaimeina (kuva 1).

Käyttö. Käytä vähäjuustoisia ydinköysiä EN 1891 Tyypin A tai B, joiden nimellinen halkaisija on välillä 8 ja 13 mm; tai dynaamisia köysiä, jotka on sertifioitu EN 1891 Tyypin A tai B mukaisesti joiden halkaisija on 8 ja 13 mm välillä; tai nauhoja EN 564, katto 8 mm (kuva 2). Oikea asennusta varten kenkään katso kuva 3. Säätää varten katso kuva 4: mitä matalampi asento, sitä parempi suorituskyky nousun aikana.

Köyden (kuva 5) asennusta varten, työnnä lukituspainiketta [4] yläsuuntaan (auki-asento) ja paina köyttä alasuuntaan [3] nokkaa vasten. Kokeneet käyttäjät voivat asettaa köyden automaattisesti liikuttamalla jalkaa määrättyllä tavalla; työnnä lukituspainiketta [4] alasuuntaan (kiinni-asento) köyden tahattoman vapautumisen estämiseksi nousun aikana.

Irrottamista varten (kuva 6), työnnä lukituspainiketta [4] yläsuuntaan (auki-asento) ja tee vahva taaksepäin liike jalkallasi. Riittävän voimakas taaksepäin liike jalkallasi voi saada köyden automaattisesti sisään. Riittävän voimakas taaksepäin liike jalkallasi voi saada köyden automaattisesti sisään. Riittävän voimakas taaksepäin liike jalkallasi voi saada köyden automaattisesti sisään.

X - MERKINTÄ

1. Tuotteen nimi 2. Nimen tuote 3. Tuotteen referenssi 4. Valmistuskuukausi ja -vuosi 5. Sarjenumero 6. Lue käyttöohjeet 7. Ylös 8. Alas 9. Sallitut köyden tyypit ja halkaisimet 10. Maksimikäyttöpaino

Y - NIMENLUETTELO

[1] Runko [2] Kiinnitysreikä [3] Kam [4] Lukitusmekanismi [5] Kinnitysreikä [6] Kiinnitysreikä [7] Kiinnitysreikä [8] Kiinnitysreikä [9] Kiinnitysreikä

HOVEDMATERIALE

[1][7] Aluminiumlegering [3][4][5][8a] Rustfritt stål [6][9] Polyamid

SUOMI

Käyttöalarkoitus

C.A.M.P. TurboFoot Evo (oikea ja vasen) ovat jaloille tarkoitettuja nousuvarmistimia köydessä nousumista varten. Ne on tarkoitettu yksinomaan nousumista varten, ja ne tulee täydentää sertifioitujen nousuvälineiden ja/tai tarkoituksenmukaisten putoamis suojausjärjestelmien kanssa. Ne eivät sovellu toimintaan millään tavoin putoamisuujaimeina (kuva 1).

Käyttö. Käytä vähäjuustoisia ydinköysiä EN 1891 Tyypin A tai B, joiden nimellinen halkaisija on välillä 8 ja 13 mm; tai dynaamisia köysiä, jotka on sertifioitu EN 1891 Tyypin A tai B mukaisesti joiden halkaisija on 8 ja 13 mm välillä; tai nauhoja EN 564, katto 8 mm (kuva 2). Oikea asennusta varten kenkään katso kuva 3. Säätää varten katso kuva 4: mitä matalampi asento, sitä parempi suorituskyky nousun aikana.

Köyden (kuva 5) asennusta varten, työnnä lukituspainiketta [4] yläsuuntaan (auki-asento) ja paina köyttä alasuuntaan [3] nokkaa vasten. Kokeneet käyttäjät voivat asettaa köyden automaattisesti liikuttamalla jalkaa määrättyllä tavalla; työnnä lukituspainiketta [4] alasuuntaan (kiinni-asento) köyden tahattoman vapautumisen estämiseksi nousun aikana.

Irrottamista varten (kuva 6), työnnä lukituspainiketta [4] yläsuuntaan (auki-asento) ja tee vahva taaksepäin liike jalkallasi. Riittävän voimakas taaksepäin liike jalkallasi voi saada köyden automaattisesti sisään. Riittävän voimakas taaksepäin liike jalkallasi voi saada köyden automaattisesti sisään.

X - MÄRKNING

1. Tillverkarrens namn 2. Namn av anordning 3. Produktreferens 4. Tillverkningsmånad och tillverkningsår 5. Serienummer 6. Läs igenom bruksanvisningen 7. Upp 8. Ner 9. Tillåtna reptyper och repdiametrar 10. Maximal användarvikt

Y - KOMPONENTFÖRTECKNING

[1] Låsenhetens struktur [2] Fästpunkt [3] Excenterkam [4] Spärrknapp [5] Remskivor [6] Förankringsband [7] Förankringsspänne [8] Öppningar för band [9a] Friktionsspänne [9] Förstärkningsband

1 Progression use only / Uso solo per progressione / Utilisation seulement en progression. Diagram showing a person climbing and a warning symbol.

2 Rope compatibility / Compatibilità della corda / Compatibilité de la corde. 8 ≤ Ø ≤ 13 mm. Legend for rope types: EN 1891 Type A 10 ≤ Ø ≤ 13 mm, EN 1891 Type B 8 ≤ Ø ≤ 13 mm, EN 892 8 ≤ Ø ≤ 11 mm, EN 564 Ø = 8 mm.

3 Installation on boots / Installazione sugli scarponi / Installation sur les chaussures. Diagrams showing R and L foot installations with 'CLOSE' and 'OPEN' labels.

4 Adjustment / Regolazione / Régler. Diagrams showing how to adjust the device on a foot.

5 How to install the rope / Come installare la corda / Comment installer la corde. Diagrams A, B, and C showing rope insertion steps.

6 How to remove the rope / Come rimuovere la corda / Comment enlever la corde. Diagrams A, B, and C showing rope removal steps.

7 Spare tape replacement / Sostituzione fettuccia / Remplacer la sangle usée. Diagram showing how to replace the worn tape.

8 Use as locking pulley / Uso carrucola bloccante / Utilization poulie bloquouse. Diagram showing the device used as a pulley for lifting material up to 50 kg.

1 Structure of the rope clamp - Struttura del bloccante - Structure du dispositif de blocage. Diagram showing the internal structure of the device.

X MARCATURA - MARKING - MARQUAGES. TURBOFOOT EVO R. Ref. 3261. Legend for rope types: 8 ≤ Ø ≤ 13 mm, 10 ≤ Ø ≤ 13 mm, 8 ≤ Ø ≤ 11 mm, Ø = 8 mm. Max 50 kg.

1 Name of the manufacturer - Nome del fabbricante - Nom du fabricant. 2 Name of the device - Nome del dispositivo - Nom du dispositif. 3 Reference number of the product - Referenza del prodotto - Référence du produit. 4 Month and year of manufacture - Mese e anno di fabbricazione - Mois et année de fabrication. 5 Serial number o di serie - Numéro de série. 6 Read the instructions for use - Leggere - Numer les istruzioni di utilizzo - Lire la notice d'information. 7 Up - Alto - Haut. 8 Down - Basso - Bas. 9 Allowable rope types and diameters - Tipi e diametri di corda ammessi - Types et diamètres de corde admis. 10 Maximum use weight - Peso massimo di utilizzo - Poids maximal d'utilisation.

1] Structure of the rope clamp - Struttura del bloccante - Structure du dispositif de blocage. 2] Anchor hole - Foro di attacco - Trou de fixation. 3] Locking Cam - Camma - Came. 4] Locking button - Tasto di bloccaggio - Bouton de verrouillage. 5] Sliding pulleys - Pulegge di scorrimento - Poulies de glissement. 6] Fastening tape sling - Fettuccia di fissaggio - Sangle de fixation. 7] Fastening buckle - Fibbia di fissaggio - Boucle de fixation. 8] Slot for tape sling - Fessure per fettuccia - Fentes pour la sangle. 9a] Friction buckle - Fibbia di frizione - Boucle de réglage. 9] Reinforcing tape sling - Fettuccia di rinforzo - Sangle de renfort. MAIN MATERIAL - MATERIALE PRINCIPALE - MATÉRIAU PRINCIPAL. 1] 7] Aluminium - Alluminio - Aluminium. 3] 4] 5] 8a] Stainless steel - Acciaio inossidabile - Acier inoxydable. 6] 9] Polyamide - Poliamide - Polyamide.